
Jer
Chapter 46

English Interlinear
Reference: American Standard Version

ר1 אֲשֶׁ֨
Which

הָיָה֧
came
H1961

דְבַר־
the word
H1697

יְהוָה֛
of Yahweh
H3068

אֶל־
to
H0413

יִרְמְיָה֥וּ
Jeremiah
H3414

יא הַנָּבִ֖
the prophet
H5030

עַל־
against

ם׃ הַגּוֹיִֽ
the nations

The word of Jehovah which came to Jeremiah the prophet concerning the nations.

יִם2 לְמִצְרַ֗
Against Egypt
H4714

עַל־
Concerning

יל חֵ֨
the army
H2428

ה פַּרְעֹ֤
of Pharaoh
H6549

נְכוֹ֙
Necho
H6549

מֶלֶ֣ךְ
king
H4428

יִם מִצְרַ֔
of Egypt
H4714

אֲשֶׁר־
which

הָיָה֥
was
H1961

עַל־
by

נְהַר־
the River
H5104

ת פְּרָ֖
Euphrates
H6578

בְּכַרְכְּמִ֑שׁ
in Carchemish
H3751

ר אֲשֶׁ֣
and which

ה הִכָּ֗
defeated
H5221

נְבֽוּכַדְרֶאצַּר֙
Nebuchadnezzar
H5019

מֶלֶ֣ךְ
king
H4428

ל בָּבֶ֔
of Babylon
H0894

בִּשְׁנַת֙
in year
H8141

ית רְבִיעִ֔ הָֽ
the fourth
H7243

ים לִיהוֹיָקִ֥
of Jehoiakim
H3079

בֶּן־
the son

יאֹשִׁיָּ֖הוּ
of Josiah
H2977

לֶךְ מֶ֥
king
H4428

ה׃ יְהוּדָֽ
of Judah
H3063

Of Egypt: concerning the army of Pharaoh-neco king of Egypt, which was by the river Euphrates in Carchemish, 
which Nebuchadrezzar king of Babylon smote in the fourth year of Jehoiakim the son of Josiah, king of Judah.

עִרְכ֤ו3ּ
Order

֙ מָגֵן
the buckler
H4043

וְצִנָּ֔ה
and shield

וּגְשׁ֖וּ
and draw near
H5066

ה׃ לַמִּלְחָמָֽ
to battle
H4421

Prepare ye the buckler and shield, and draw near to battle.

אִסְר֣ו4ּ
Harness
H0631

ים הַסּוּסִ֗
the horses

֙ וַֽעֲלוּ
and mount up
H5927

ים רָשִׁ֔ הַפָּ֣
you horsemen

תְיַצְּב֖וּ וְהִֽ
and Stand forth
H3320

בְּכ֥וֹבָעִי֑ם
with [your] helmets
H3553

֙ מִרְקוּ
Polish
H4838

ים רְמָחִ֔ הָֽ
the spears
H7420

לִבְשׁ֖וּ
Put on
H3847

ת׃ הַסִּרְיֹנֹֽ
the armor
H5630

Harness the horses, and get up, ye horsemen, and stand forth with your helmets; furbish the spears, put on the 
coats of mail.

מַדּ֣וּע5ַ
Why
H4069

יתִי רָאִ֗
have I seen
H7200

הֵמָּ֣ה
them
H1992

֮ חַתִּים
dismayed

נְסֹגִי֣ם
[and] turned
H5472

אָחוֹר֒
back
H0268

וְגִבּוֹרֵיהֶם֣
and their mighty ones
H1368

תּוּ יֻכַּ֔
are beaten down
H3807

וּמָנ֥וֹס
and speedily
H4498

נָס֖וּ
they have fled
H5127

א ֹ֣ וְל
and not
H3808

הִפְנ֑וּ
did look back
H6437

מָג֥וֹר
[For] fear [was]
H4032

יב מִסָּבִ֖
all around
H5439

נְאֻם־
says
H5002

יְהוָֽה׃
Yahweh
H3068

Wherefore have I seen it? they are dismayed and are turned backward; and their mighty ones are beaten down, 
and are fled apace, and look not back: terror is on every side, saith Jehovah.
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אַל־6
Not
H0408

יָנ֣וּס
do let flee away
H5127

ל הַקַּ֔
the swift
H7031

וְאַל־
nor
H0408

יִמָּלֵ֖ט
escape
H4422

הַגִּבּ֑וֹר
the mighty man
H1368

צָפוֹ֙נָה֙
Toward the north
H6828

עַל־
by

יַד֣
 - 
H3027

נְהַר־
the River
H5104

ת פְּרָ֔
Euphrates
H6578

כָּשְׁל֖וּ
They will stumble
H3782

לוּ׃ וְנָפָֽ
and fall
H5307

Let not the swift flee away, nor the mighty man escape; in the north by the river Euphrates have they stumbled 
and fallen.

מִי־7
Who [is]
H4310

זֶה֖
this
H2088

ר כַּיְאֹ֣
like the Nile
H2975

יַֽעֲלֶה֑
coming up
H5927

כַּנְּהָר֕וֹת
like the rivers
H5104

תְגָּעֲשׁ֖וּ יִֽ
move
H1607

יו׃ מֵימָֽ
Whose waters
H4325

Who is this that riseth up like the Nile, whose waters toss themselves like the rivers?

מִצְרַיִ֙ם8֙
Egypt
H4714

ר כַּיְאֹ֣
like the Nile
H2975

ה יַֽעֲלֶ֔
rises up
H5927

וְכַנְּהָר֖וֹת
and like the rivers
H5104

יִתְגֹּ֣עֲשׁוּ
move
H1607

מָיִ֑ם
[its] waters
H4325

אמֶר וַיֹּ֗
and he says
H0559

עֲלֶה֙ אַֽ
I will go up
H5927

אֲכַסֶּה־
[and] cover
H3680

רֶץ אֶ֔
the earth
H0776

ידָה אֹבִ֥
I will destroy
H0006

יר עִ֖
the city

וְיֹ֥שְׁבֵי
and inhabitants
H3427

הּ׃ בָֽ
its

Egypt riseth up like the Nile, and his waters toss themselves like the rivers: and he saith, I will rise up, I will cover 
the earth; I will destroy cities and the inhabitants thereof.

עֲל֤ו9ּ
Come up
H5927

הַסּוּסִים֙
horses

וְהִתְהֹלְל֣וּ
and rage

כֶב הָרֶ֔
chariots
H7393

וְיֵצְא֖וּ
and let come forth
H3318

ים הַגִּבּוֹרִ֑
the mighty men
H1368

כּ֤וּשׁ
Ethiopia

וּפוּט֙
and Libya
H6316

י תֹּפְשֵׂ֣
who handle
H8610

ן מָגֵ֔
the shield
H4043

ים וְלוּדִ֕
and the Lydians
H3866

י תֹּפְשֵׂ֖
who handle
H8610

רְכֵי דֹּ֥
[and] bend
H1869

שֶׁת׃ קָֽ
the bow
H7198

Go up, ye horses; and rage, ye chariots; and let the mighty men go forth: Cush and Put, that handle the shield; 
and the Ludim, that handle and bend the bow.

הַיּ֨וֹם10 וְֽ
For day
H3117

הַה֜וּא
that [is]
H1931

לַאדֹנָי֧
of the Lord
H0136

יְהוִה֣
GOD
H3069

צְבָא֗וֹת
of hosts

י֤וֹם
a day
H3117

נְקָמָה֙
of vengeance
H5360

ם לְהִנָּקֵ֣
that He may avenge Himself
H5358

יו מִצָּרָ֔
on His adversaries

וְאָכְלָ֥ה
and shall devour
H0398

חֶרֶ֙ב֙
the sword
H2719

ה בְעָ֔ וְשָׂ֣
and it shall be satiated
H7646

ה וְרָוְתָ֖
and made drunk
H7301

מִדָּמָם֑
with their blood
H1818

י כִּ֣
for

בַח זֶ֠
a sacrifice
H2077

י לַאדֹנָ֨
has the Lord
H0136

יְהוִה֧
GOD
H3069

צְבָא֛וֹת
of hosts

רֶץ בְּאֶ֥
in the country
H0776

צָפ֖וֹן
north
H6828

אֶל־
by
H0413

נְהַר־
the River
H5104

ת׃ פְּרָֽ
Euphrates
H6578

For that day is a day of the Lord, Jehovah of hosts, a day of vengeance, that he may avenge him of his 
adversaries: and the sword shall devour and be satiate, and shall drink its fill of their blood; for the Lord, Jehovah 
of hosts, hath a sacrifice in the north country by the river Euphrates.
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י11 עֲלִ֤
Go up
H5927

גִלְעָד֙
to Gilead
H1568

י וּקְחִ֣
and take
H3947

י צֳרִ֔
balm
H6875

בְּתוּלַ֖ת
virgin
H1330

בַּת־
the daughter
H1323

מִצְרָ֑יִם
of Egypt
H4714

לַשָּׁוְא֙
in vain
H7723

]הרביתי[
I have multiplied

ית( )הִרְבֵּ֣
you have multiplied
H7235

רְפֻא֔וֹת
medicines
H7499

תְּעָלָ֖ה
shall be cured

ין אֵ֥
not
H0369

ךְ׃ לָֽ
You

Go up into Gilead, and take balm, O virgin daughter of Egypt: in vain dost thou use many medicines; there is no 
healing for thee.

שָׁמְע֤ו12ּ
Have heard
H8085

גוֹיִם֙
the nations

קְלוֹנֵ֔ךְ
of your shame
H7036

ךְ וְצִוְחָתֵ֖
and your cry
H6682

מָלְאָה֣
has filled
H4390

הָאָרֶ֑ץ
the land
H0776

י־ כִּֽ
for

גִבּ֤וֹר
the mighty man
H1368

בְּגִבּוֹר֙
against the mighty
H1368

לוּ כָּשָׁ֔
has stumbled
H3782

יו יַחְדָּ֖
together

נָפְל֥וּ
Have fallen
H5307

ם׃ שְׁנֵיהֶֽ
the two of them
H8147

פ
 - 

The nations have heard of thy shame, and the earth is full of thy cry; for the mighty man hath stumbled against 
the mighty, they are fallen both of them together.

הַדָּבָר13֙
The word
H1697

ר אֲשֶׁ֣
that

ר דִּבֶּ֣
spoke
H1696

יְהוָ֔ה
Yahweh
H3068

ל־ אֶֽ
to
H0413

יִרְמְיָה֖וּ
Jeremiah
H3414

יא הַנָּבִ֑
the prophet
H5030

לָב֗וֹא
how would come
H0935

נְבֽוּכַדְרֶאצַּר֙
Nebuchadnezzar
H5019

מֶלֶ֣ךְ
king
H4428

ל בָּבֶ֔
of Babylon
H0894

לְהַכּ֖וֹת
[and] strike
H5221

אֶת־
 - 
H0853

רֶץ אֶ֥
the land
H0776

יִם׃ מִצְרָֽ
of Egypt
H4714

The word that Jehovah spake to Jeremiah the prophet, how that Nebuchadrezzar king of Babylon should come 
and smite the land of Egypt.

הַגִּ֤ידו14ּ
Declare
H5046

בְמִצְרַיִ֙ם֙
in Egypt
H4714

יעוּ וְהַשְׁמִ֣
and proclaim
H8085

בְמִגְדּ֔וֹל
in Migdol

יעוּ וְהַשְׁמִ֥
and Proclaim
H8085

בְנֹ֖ף
in Noph
H5297

וּבְתַחְפַּנְחֵס֑
and in Tahpanhes
H8471

אִמְר֗וּ
Say
H0559

הִתְיַצֵּב֙
Stand fast
H3320

וְהָכֵן֣
and prepare

ךְ לָ֔
yourselves

י־ כִּֽ
for

אָכְלָ֥ה
devours
H0398

רֶב חֶ֖
the sword
H2719

יךָ׃ סְבִיבֶֽ
all around you
H5439

Declare ye in Egypt, and publish in Migdol, and publish in Memphis and in Tahpanhes: say ye, Stand forth, and 
prepare thee; for the sword hath devoured round about thee.

מַדּ֖וּע15ַ
Why
H4069

נִסְחַף֣
are swept away
H5502

אַבִּירֶ֑יךָ
your mighty [men]
H0047

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

ד עָמַ֔
they did stand
H5975

י כִּ֥
because

יְהוָה֖
Yahweh
H3068

הֲדָפֽוֹ׃
drove them away
H1920

Why are thy strong ones swept away? they stood not, because Jehovah did drive them.
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ה16 הִרְבָּ֖
He made many

ל כּוֹשֵׁ֑
fall
H3782

גַּם־
Yes
H1571

ל נָפַ֞
fell
H5307

אִ֣ישׁ
one
H0376

אֶל־
upon
H0413

הוּ רֵעֵ֗
another
H7453

֙ אמְרוּ וַיֹּֽ
And they said
H0559

׀ק֣וּמָה 
Arise

בָה וְנָשֻׁ֣
and let us go back
H7725

אֶל־
to
H0413

נוּ עַמֵּ֗
our own people

וְאֶל־
and to
H0413

אֶרֶ֙ץ֙
the land
H0776

נוּ מֽוֹלַדְתֵּ֔
of our nativity
H4138

מִפְּנֵי֖
from
H6440

רֶב חֶ֥
sword
H2719

הַיּוֹנָֽה׃
the oppressing
H3238

He made many to stumble, yea, they fell one upon another: and they said, Arise, and let us go again to our own 
people, and to the land of our nativity, from the oppressing sword.

קָרְא֖ו17ּ
They cried
H7121

ם שָׁ֑
there
H8033

ה פַּרְעֹ֤
Pharaoh
H6547

לֶךְ־ מֶֽ
king
H4428

מִצְרַיִ֙ם֙
of Egypt
H4714

שָׁא֔וֹן
[is but] a noise
H7588

יר הֶעֱבִ֖
He has passed by

ד׃ הַמּוֹעֵֽ
the time appointed
H4150

They cried there, Pharaoh king of Egypt is but a noise; he hath let the appointed time pass by.

חַי־18
[As] live

֙ אָנִ֙י
I
H0589

נְאֻם־
says
H5002

לֶךְ הַמֶּ֔
the King
H4428

יְהוָה֥
Yahweh
H3068

צְבָא֖וֹת
of hosts

שְׁמ֑וֹ
Whose name [is]
H8034

כִּ֚י
surely

כְּתָב֣וֹר
as Tabor [is]
H8396

ים הָרִ֔ בֶּֽ
among the mountains
H2022

וּכְכַרְמֶ֖ל
and as Carmel
H3760

בַּיָּ֥ם
by the sea
H3220

יָבֽוֹא׃
[so] he shall come
H0935

As I live, saith the King, whose name is Jehovah of hosts, surely like Tabor among the mountains, and like Carmel 
by the sea, so shall he come.

כְּלֵי19֤
Furnish
H3627

גוֹלָה֙
to go into captivity
H1473

י עֲשִׂ֣
Prepare

ךְ לָ֔
yourself

בֶת יוֹשֶׁ֖
dwelling
H3427

בַּת־
you daughter
H1323

מִצְרָ֑יִם
in Egypt
H4714

י־ כִּֽ
for

נֹף֙
Noph
H5297

ה לְשַׁמָּ֣
waste
H8047

הְיֶ֔ה תִֽ
shall be
H1961

ה וְנִצְּתָ֖
and desolate
H3341

ין מֵאֵ֥
without
H0369

ׁב׃ יוֹשֵֽ
inhabitant
H3427

ס
 - 

O thou daughter that dwellest in Egypt, furnish thyself to go into captivity; for Memphis shall become a 
desolation, and shall be burnt up, without inhabitant.

עֶגְלָ֥ה20
A heifer

ה־ יְפֵֽ
 - 
H3304

פִיָּ֖ה
very pretty
H3304

מִצְרָ֑יִם
Egypt [is]
H4714

רֶץ קֶ֥
[But] destruction
H7171

מִצָּפ֖וֹן
from the north
H6828

א בָּ֥
Comes
H0935

א׃ בָֽ
it comes
H0935

Egypt is a very fair heifer; but destruction out of the north is come, it is come.
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גַּם־21
Also
H1571

יהָ שְׂכִרֶ֤
her mercenaries are
H7916

בְקִרְבָּהּ֙
in her midst
H7130

כְּעֶגְלֵי֣
like bulls
H5695

ק מַרְבֵּ֔
fat
H4770

י־ כִּֽ
for

גַם־
also
H1571

הֵ֧מָּה
they
H1992

הִפְנ֛וּ
are turned back
H6437

נָס֥וּ
they have fled away
H5127

יו יַחְדָּ֖
together

א ֹ֣ ל
not
H3808

עָמָד֑וּ
they did stand
H5975

י כִּ֣
for

י֥וֹם
the day
H3117

אֵידָ֛ם
of their calamity
H0343

א בָּ֥
had come
H0935

עֲלֵיהֶ֖ם
upon them

עֵ֥ת
the time
H6256

ם׃ פְּקֻדָּתָֽ
of their punishment
H6486

Also her hired men in the midst of her are like calves of the stall; for they also are turned back, they are fled away 
together, they did not stand: for the day of their calamity is come upon them, the time of their visitation.

קוֹלָ֖ה22ּ
Her noise

כַּנָּחָשׁ֣
like a serpent
H5175

יֵלֵךְ֑
shall go
H3212

י־ כִּֽ
for

בְחַיִ֣ל
with an army
H2428

כוּ יֵלֵ֔
they shall march
H3212

וּבְקַרְדֻּמּוֹת֙
and with axes
H7134

אוּ בָּ֣
come
H0935

הּ לָ֔
against her

י כְּחֹטְבֵ֖
Like those who chop
H2404

ים׃ עֵצִֽ
wood
H6086

The sound thereof shall go like the serpent; for they shall march with an army, and come against her with axes, 
as hewers of wood.

כָּרְת֤ו23ּ
They shall cut down
H3772

יַעְרָהּ֙
her forest

נְאֻם־
says
H5002

יְהוָ֔ה
Yahweh
H3068

י כִּ֖
Though

א ֹ֣ ל
cannot
H3808

ר יֵֽחָקֵ֑
it be searched
H2713

י כִּ֤
because

֙ רַבּוּ
they [are] more numerous
H7231

ה אַרְבֶּ֔ מֵֽ
than grasshoppers
H0697

ין וְאֵ֥
and
H0369

לָהֶ֖ם
like
H1992

ר׃ מִסְפָּֽ
innumerable
H4557

They shall cut down her forest, saith Jehovah, though it cannot be searched; because they are more than the 
locusts, and are innumerable.

ישָׁה24 הֹבִ֖
Shall be ashamed
H3001

בַּת־
the daughter
H1323

מִצְרָ֑יִם
of Egypt
H4714

נִתְּנָה֖
she shall be delivered
H5414

בְּיַד֥
into the hand of
H3027

עַם־
the people

צָפֽוֹן׃
of the north
H6828

The daughter of Egypt shall be put to shame; she shall be delivered into the hand of the people of the north.

אָמַר25֩
Says
H0559

יְהוָ֨ה
Yahweh
H3068

צְבָא֜וֹת
of hosts

אֱלֹהֵי֣
the God
H0430

ל יִשְׂרָאֵ֗
of Israel
H3478

הִנְנִי֤
behold I
H2009

פוֹקֵד֙
will bring punishment

אֶל־
to
H0413

אָמ֣וֹן
Amon
H0528

א מִנֹּ֔
of No
H4996

וְעַל־
and

פַּרְעֹה֙
Pharaoh
H6547

וְעַל־
and

יִם מִצְרַ֔
Egypt
H4714

וְעַל־
and with

יהָ אֱלֹהֶ֖
their gods
H0430

וְעַל־
and

מְלָכֶי֑הָ
their kings
H4428

ל־ וְעַ֨
and

ה פַּרְעֹ֔
Pharaoh
H6547

וְעַ֥ל
and

ים הַבֹּטְחִ֖
those who trust
H0982

בּֽוֹ׃
in him

Jehovah of hosts, the God of Israel, saith: Behold, I will punish Amon of No, and Pharaoh, and Egypt, with her 
gods, and her kings; even Pharaoh, and them that trust in him:
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ים26 וּנְתַתִּ֗
And I will deliver them
H5414

בְּיַד֙
into the hand
H3027

י מְבַקְשֵׁ֣
of those who seek
H1245

ם נַפְשָׁ֔
their lives
H5315

וּבְיַד֛
and into the hand
H3027

ר נְבֽוּכַדְרֶאצַּ֥
of Nebuchadnezzar
H5019

לֶךְ־ מֶֽ
king
H4428

בָּבֶ֖ל
of Babylon
H0894

וּבְיַד־
and the hand
H3027

עֲבָדָ֑יו
of his servants
H5650

וְאַחֲרֵי־
And

כֵן֛
afterward

ן תִּשְׁכֹּ֥
it shall be inhabited
H7931

ימֵי־ כִּֽ
as in the days
H3117

דֶם קֶ֖
of old

נְאֻם־
says
H5002

יְהוָֽה׃
Yahweh
H3068

ס
 - 

and I will deliver them into the hand of those that seek their lives, and into the hand of Nebuchadrezzar king of 
Babylon, and into the hand of his servants; and afterwards it shall be inhabited, as in the days of old, saith 
Jehovah.

אַתָּה27 וְ֠
But you

אַל־
not
H0408

א תִּירָ֞
do fear
H3372

י עַבְדִּ֤
My servant
H5650

יַֽעֲקֹב֙
Jacob
H3290

וְאַל־
and not
H0408

תֵּחַת֣
do be dismayed
H2865

ל יִשְׂרָאֵ֔
Israel
H3478

י כִּ֠
for

הִנְנִי֤
behold I
H2009

ׁעֲךָ֙ מוֹשִֽ
will save you
H3467

רָח֔וֹק מֵֽ
from afar
H7350

ת־ וְאֶֽ
and
H0853

זַרְעֲךָ֖
your offspring
H2233

מֵאֶרֶ֣ץ
from the land
H0776

שִׁבְיָם֑
of their captivity

ב וְשָׁ֧
and shall return
H7725

יַעֲק֛וֹב
Jacob
H3290

ט וְשָׁקַ֥
and have rest
H8252

וְשַׁאֲנַן֖
and be at ease
H7599

ין וְאֵ֥
and No one
H0369

יד׃ מַחֲרִֽ
shall make [him] afraid
H2729

ס
 - 

But fear not thou, O Jacob my servant, neither be dismayed, O Israel: for, lo, I will save thee from afar, and thy 
seed from the land of their captivity; and Jacob shall return, and shall be quiet and at ease, and none shall make 
him afraid.

תָּה28 אַ֠
You

אַל־
do not
H0408

א תִּירָ֞
fear
H3372

י עַבְדִּ֤
My servant
H5650

יַֽעֲקֹב֙
Jacob
H3290

נְאֻם־
says
H5002

יְהוָ֔ה
Yahweh
H3068

י כִּ֥
for

אִתְּךָ֖
with you
H0854

אָנִ֑י
I [am]
H0589

֩ כִּי
for

ה אֶעֱשֶׂ֨
I will make

ה כָלָ֜
a complete end
H3617

ל־ בְּכָֽ
of all
H3605

׀הַגּוֹיִם֣ 
the nations

ר אֲשֶׁ֧
to which

יךָ הִדַּחְתִּ֣
I have driven you
H5080

מָּה שָׁ֗
there
H8033

תְךָ֙ וְאֹֽ
but of you
H0853

לאֹ־
not
H3808

ה אֶעֱשֶׂ֣
I will make

ה כָלָ֔
a complete end
H3617

וְיִסַּרְתִּי֙ךָ֙
and I will correct you
H3256

ט לַמִּשְׁפָּ֔
rightly
H4941

ה וְנַקֵּ֖
for wholly
H5352

א ֹ֥ ל
not
H3808

ךָּ׃ אֲנַקֶּֽ
I will leave you unpunished
H5352

ס
 - 

Fear not thou, O Jacob my servant, saith Jehovah; for I am with thee: for I will make a full end of all the nations 
whither I have driven thee; but I will not make a full end of thee, but I will correct thee in measure, and will in no 
wise leave thee unpunished.
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